BEFORE COURT NO: 14
ITEM NO: 52

SECTION:XIV

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 25637-40/2015

WITH

#### PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELEIF

AND

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-4

(Application for permission to file lengthy Synopsis, List of dates and events)

AND

### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-8

(Application for permission to file additional documents as Vol-II)

AND

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-12

(Application for permission to file additional documents as Vol-III)

AND

#### INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 13-16

(Application for permission to file additional documents as Vol-IV)

AND

#### PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 29866/2015

LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD.ETC.

...PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

PURI CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD. & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

# OFFICE REPORT SLP(C) Nos. 25637-640/2015

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 12.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order.

"We are informed that even respondents have filed special leave petition against the impugned order.

Accordingly, these petitions stand adjourned for  $26^{th}$  October, 2015.

In the meantime, respondents shall also take steps for getting that special leave petition listed."

#### SLP(C) 29866/2015

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 30.04.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in FAO (OS) No. 21 of 2009.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) No. 29051-52/2015 arising out of same Judgment is pending for listing for want of filing proof of service of supply of copy of SLP on the counsel appearing on caveat.

It is further submitted that these matters have been

It is further submitted that these matters have been tagged together as both are arising out of same Judgment.

The matters above-mentioned alongwith applications are listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE  $16^{\text{th}}$  DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

#### COPY TO:

- 1. M/s. Parekh & Co., Adv. Ch. No.134, Lawyers Chamber, SCI
- 2. Mr. M. Shamshad, Adv. Ch. No.
- 3. Mr. B. Vijaylakshmi Menon, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-1