BEFORE COURT NO: 5
ITEM NO: 48

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 25637-25640, 29866</u> <u>& 29051-52/2015</u>

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 17-20

(Application for permission to file Volume V in SLP(C) No. 25637-40/2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for permission to file additional documents as Volume IX-XIV in SLP(C) No. 29866/2015)

LARSEN & TOUBRO LTD. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PURI CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD. & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

All the respondents are represented by their respective learned counsel who accept the notice and waive the service of notice.

Learned counsel for the parties state that the matter can be argued on the basis of the paper books and no further pleadings are required. They also request that the matter be heard finally at an early date.

With the consent of the learned counsel for the parties, let the matter be fixed for final hearing on $8^{\rm th}$ December, 2015."

It is submitted that in **SLP(C)** No. 25637-25640/2015 counsel for the petitioner has on 05.12.2015 filed certain documents marked as Volume - V along with Application for seeking permission to file the same (registered as I.A. No. 17-20) and the same has been included in SLP paper books.

..2/-

..2..

It is further submitted that Ms. B. Vijaylakshmi Menon, Advocate has on 10.02.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance as well as Affidavit on behalf of Mr. Mohinder Puri (respondent No. 6 in SLP(C) No. 25637/2015 & 25639/2015, respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) No. 25638/2015 & respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 25640/2015) and the copy of Affidavit is being circulated herewith.

It is submitted that in **SLP(C) No. 29866/2015** counsel for the petitioner has on 01.02.2016 filed additional documents as Volume IX-XIV alongwith application for permission to file additional documents (regd. as I.A. No. 1) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) Nos. 25637-25640/2015 upon being mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post these matters in the second week of February, 2016."

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 4th DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. B. Vijaylakshmi Menon, Adv. Ch. No.

M/s. Parekh & Co., Advocate

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p - 1